To reduce risk and volatility in our homeowners book of business, while at the same time providing us with additional
catastrophe reinsurance protection, the State Auto Group entered into a quota share reinsurance agreement on
December 31, 2011 with a syndicate of unaffiliated reinsurers covering its homeowners book of business (the “HO QS
Arrangement”). Under the HO QS Arrangement, the State Auto Group ceded to the reinsurers 75% of its homeowners
business under policies in force at December 31, 2011 and new and renewal policies thereafter issued during the term
of the agreement. The HO QS Arrangement is in effect until December 31, 2014. See “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Liquidity and Capital Resources – Reinsurance
Arrangements” in Item 7 of the 2013 Form 10-K for a discussion of the HO QS Arrangement.
The following tables set forth, on a GAAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators before and
after the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013:
Reconciliation Table 1

($ millions) GAAP HO QS Arrangement Cession - Overall
Results

Pro-Forma
without HO QS

Three months ended March 31, 2014 As Reported HO QS Cession   Cession
Net written premiums $ 265.4 $ 37.9 $ 303.3

Earned premiums 262.5 44.2 306.7
Losses and LAE incurred:
Cat loss and ALAE 6.3 2.4 8.7
Non-cat loss and LAE 165.5 20.5 186.0
Total Loss and LAE incurred 171.8 22.9 194.7
Acquisition and operating expenses 88.5 12.8 101.3
Net underwriting gain $ 2.2 $ 8.5 $ 10.7

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 2.4 % 5.4 % 2.8 %
Non-cat loss and LAE ratio 63.1 % 46.3 % 60.7 %
Total Loss and LAE ratio 65.5 % 51.7 % 63.5 %
Expense ratio 33.7 % 29.0 % 33.0 %
Combined ratio 99.2 % 80.7 % 96.5 %

25

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents
STATE AUTO FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(a majority-owned subsidiary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company)

Reconciliation Table 2

($ millions) GAAP HO QS Arrangement Cession - Overall
Results

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-Q

37